publication of said notices as in section 4287 of the revised statutes of 1878 is required.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 82, S.]

[Published April 12, 1882.]

CHAPTER 314.

AN ACT to amend sections 111 a. and 112, chapter 10, revised statutes of 1878, entitled "of the legislature."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Number of cierks to be employed.

Officers of sen-

ate.

SECTION 1. Section 111 a, of chapter 10 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding after the words "enrolled bills," the words "one clerk to the committee on engrossed bills and one clerk to the joint committee on claims;" also by adding after the words "who shall act as committee room attendant," the words "one document room clerk;" also by adding after the words "document room attendant," the words "one attendent for the enrolling and engrossing rooms;" also adding after the words "one night watchman," the words "one fireman;" also by adding after the words "enrolled bills," in the thirteenth line of said section the words "one clerk to committee on engrossed bills;" also by adding after the words "two gallery attendants," the words "one attendant for the enrolling and engrossing rooms, one fireman, one general attendant for the assembly chamber who shall act as a policeman, one document clerk, one document room attendant, one flagman;" also by adding after the words "business of his house," the words "but no such copyists shall receive more than three dollars per day;" also amend by striking out the words "but no such copyists shall be paid for time when they are not actually employed in copying enrolled or engrossed bills;" also by adding after the words "but then only upon," the words "a joint resolution of both houses," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 111a. The officers of the senate, other than the president ex-officio and president pro tem., shall be one chief clerk, one assistant clerk, one book-keeper, one enrolling clerk, one engrossing clerk, one transcribing clerk, one clerk of the judiciary commitone clerk of the committee on enrolled tee, bills, one clerk to the committee on engrossed bills, one

clerk to the joint committee on claims, one proofreader, one sergeant at arms, one assistant sergeant-atarms, one postmaster, one assistant postmaster, four door keepers, one gallery attendant, who shall act as committee room attendant, one document room clerk, one document room attendant, one attendant for the enrolling and engrossing rooms, one janitor, one porter, one night watchman, and eight messengers. The of officers of asficers of the assembly, aside from the speaker, shall be one chief clerk, two assistant clerks, one book-keeper, one enrolling clerk, one engrossing clerk, one transcribing clerk, one proot reader, one clerk to the judiciary committee, one clerk to the committee on enrolled bills, one clerk to the committee on engrossed bills, one sergeant at arms, one assistant sergeant at arms, one postmaster, one assistant postmaster, one porter, one night watchman, four door keepers, two gallery attendants, one attendant for the enrolling and engrossing rooms, one fireman, one general attendant for the assembly chamber, who shall act as a policeman, one document room clerk, one document room attendant, one flagman, one wash-room attendant, and twelve The chief clerk of each house shall emmessengers. ploy such additional copyists to assist in enrolling and engrossing bills as shall be necessary for the proper and expeditious transaction of the business of his house, but no such copyists shall receive more than at the rate of three dollars per day for the time actually employed. Additional clerks for committees may be employed upon extraordinary occasions therefor, but then only upon a joint resolution of both houses; and any clerk so appointed shall not be employed after the exigencies requiring his employment shall have passed. In case an attendant shall be needed in any committee room, the sergeant-at-arms shall detail some messenger or other employee to act as such attendant.

SECTION 2. Section 112. The chief clerks shall Salary of chief receive a salary of eight hundred dollars for each regu- other clerks. lar session, and ten dollars per day for each special session, and fifty dollars for opening each session, which shall be in full for transcribing, indexing and all other services rendered. The other officers and employes of the senate and assembly shall receive per diems as follows: the sergeant-at-arms, the assistant clerks and book keepers, each five dollars; transcribing clerks, enrolling clerks and engressing clerks, proof readers, the assistant sergeant-at-arms and postmasters, each four dollars; all other clerks and assistant post-

clerks and

masters, each three dollars and fifty cents; doorkeepera, firemen, porters, gallery attendants, night watchman and janitors, each three dollars; all messengers, each two dollars. The per diem here established shall only be allowed from the commencement to the adjournment of the legislature. The chief clerk and segeantat arms of each house shall certify to the secretary of state the names of all persons employed in their respective departments, the capacity employed in, and the number of days employed, which certificate shall be authenticated by the presiding officer of the house in which they are employed. Upon such certificate the account of the person named therein shall be audited, and paid out of the state treasury. At the close of each session of the legislature the secretary of state shall publish in the official state paper a full list of the accounts so audited.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1882.

Approved March 30, 1882.

[No. 159, 8.]

[Published April 12, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 315.

AN ACT relating to the distribution of the geological survey, and amendatory of section 79 of the laws of 1879.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The commissioners of public printing are hereby authorized and required to produce the printing of one thousand copies of volume one of the report of the geological survey of this state, in addition to the number heretofore ordered printed.

SECTION 2. Every member of this legislature and the lieutenant governor shall be entitled to seven copies; the chief clerk and sergeant-at-arms of either house shall each be entitled to three copies of said volume one. The remaining volumes shall be deposited in the office of the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1882.

Number of coples to be print ed.

Repealed.

How distribut. ed.